

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Forest, Ecology & Environment Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Subject: - Promotion/ Regularization of In-charge Deputy Conservator of Forests / Assistant Conservator of Forests as Deputy Conservator of Forests

Reference: - i) Letter No. PSC/DPC/12/2022-05 (*CC: 221925*, dated 22.09.2023, from the J&K Public Service Commission.

ii) U.O. No. Law/scr1/11/2024-10(74325830 dated 15.03.2024 from the Department of Law, Justice &PA.

Government Order No.: 90 - JK (FST) of 2024 Dated: 18.04.2024

As recommended by the Departmental Promotion Committee/ J&K Public Service Commission, sanction is hereby accorded to the regularization/ promotion of the following In-charge Deputy Conservator of Forests/Assistant Conservator of Forests (ACF), as Deputy Conservator of Forests in the Pay Scale of ₹15600-39100 + 6600 (Pre-Revised), with effect from the dates shown against each: -

S.	Name of the Officer	Date of regularization as Deputy Conservator of Forests.
No.	(Mr./Ms.)	
1.	Rafi Ahmad Bhat	Notionally w.e.f. 23.10.2015 & on regular basis w.e.f. 19.04.2018.
2	Zubair Ahmad Shah	Notionally w.e.f. 23.10.2015 & on regular basis w.e.f. 19.04.2018
3	Mohinder Kumar	Notionally w.e.f. 17.01.2017 & on regular basis w.e.f. 19.04.2018.
4	Bishan Das	Notionally w.e.f. 17.01.2017 & on regular basis w.e.f. 19.04.2018.
5	lfit Ara	Notionally w.e.f. 17.01.2017 & on regular basis w.e.f. 19.04.2018.
6	Abhijeet Joshi	19.04.2018
7	Maraj-ud-Din Malik	19.04.2018
8	Priyanka Sareen	19.04.2018
9	Ravinder Singh	19.04.2018
10	Khalid Amin Mehta	19.04.2018
11	Zahid Aslam Moghal	19.04.2018
12	Hitashi Sharma	19.04.2018

13	Waseem Farooq Mir	19.04.2018
14	Mudasir Mehmood Malik	19.04.2018
1.5	Owais Farooq Mir	19.04.2018
16	Vijay Kumar	19.04.2018
17	Parvez Ahmad Wani	19.04.2018
18	Abinay Ramyotra	19.04.2018
19	Indu Sharma	19.04.2018
20	Shweta Deonia	16.03.2020
21	Mehnaz Anjum Malik	16.03.2020
22	Safeer Hussain Shah	16.03.2020
23	Altaf Hussain Dentoo	Prospectively

It is further ordered that:

- i. Arrears in respect of the officers, whose date of effect has been indicated as retrospective, shall be regulated as per Rule 289 of the General Financial Rules, 2017.
- ii. Charge allowance, if any, drawn by any of the above Officers, during the period they have worked on higher post(s), shall be adjusted by the concerned Drawing and Disbursing Officers, while fixing their pay in the regular scale.
- iii. The above regularization/promotion shall be subject to outcome of Writ Petition(s), if any, pending before any Competent Court(s) of Law.
- iv. One post from the overall Cadre Strength at the level of Deputy Conservator of Forests (DCFs), in the Forest, Ecology & Environment Department, is kept reserved in compliance to Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal's Order dated 16.02.2024, in O.A No. 1312/2023, titled Neha Mehta Vs Forest Department.
- v. The Officer(s) promoted/regularized herein shall continue to work at their present place of posting till further orders.
- vi. The seniority of these officers shall be notified separately, as per rules.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dheeraj Gupta) IAS,

Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary)

No.: FST/Ser/43/2021-02 (CC:19555)

Dated: 18.04.2024

Copy to the: -

1. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.

Page **2** of **3**

- 2. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, J&K.
- 3. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. All HoDs, Forest, Ecology and Environment Department.
- 5. Secretary in the Department, Forest, Ecology, Environment Department.
- 6. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission.
- 7. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 8. Special Secretary to the Govt., Forest, Ecology, Environment Department, J&K.
- 9. Director (Finance), Forest, Ecology, Environment Department, J&K.
- 10. Director (Planning), Forest, Ecology, Environment Department. J&K.
- 11. Additional Secretary (DS/FQ/NK), Forest, Ecology, Environment Department, J&K.
- 12. Additional Secretary (Legal), Forest, Ecology, Environment Department, J&K.
- 13. Pvt. Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 14. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) Forest, Ecology & Environment Department. J&K.
- 15. I/c Website.
- 16. Government order Stock file (w.3.s.c.)

(Suhail-ul-Islam) JK

Deputy Secretary to the Government